

6 MACT 498/23
SHADYA Vs. NITIN TOMAR

27.03.2026

Present: Sh. Ankit Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for petitioners.
R1-Registered Owner in person.
Ms. Shalini Upadhyay, Ld. Counsel for R2/Insurer through VC.

Reply/WS of R2 filed. Copy supplied to Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

At this stage, application for impleadment the driver Gagan has been moved under Order I Rule 10 CPC alongwith amended memo of parties. Application has been perused. Heard both sides. Application stands allowed. Amended memo of parties taken on record.

Summons be issued to R3/driver on filing of PF & RC.

Put up for filing of WS on behalf of R1/appearance of R3 on
16.07.2026.

(Aparna Swami)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
27.03.2026